# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3548120

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRIAN M. SHUSTER	09/08/2011
AARON BURCH	09/08/2011
DICK HERLING	09/08/2011
ZACHARY ZARRY	09/08/2011
GARY S SHUSTER	08/17/2012
PATRICK TYROLER	09/09/2011
FRISO KRISTIANSEN	09/08/2011
GORANA VULIC	09/08/2011
IAN NEUFELD	09/08/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UTHERVERSE, INC.
Street Address:	711 SOUTH CARSON STREET, SUITE 4
City:	CARSON CITY
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89701

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61524956
Application Number:	13590166
Application Number:	14609944
Application Number:	13590176
Application Number:	13947896
Application Number:	13590179
Application Number:	14065266
Application Number:	13590183
Application Number:	14202393
Application Number:	13590187
Application Number:	14139397

PATENT REEL: 036684 FRAME: 0579

503501494

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 559-248-4820 
Email: sflynn@ch-law.com

Correspondent Name: COLEMAN & HOROWITT, LLP

Address Line 1: 499 WEST SHAW AVENUE, SUITE 116

Address Line 4: FRESNO, CALIFORNIA 93704

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12865.00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHERRIE M. FLYNN
SIGNATURE:	/Sherrie M. Flynn/
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Executed Assignment for Provisional 61524956#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment for Provisional 61524956#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment for Provisional 61524956#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment for Provisional 61524956#page4.tif source=Executed Assignment for Provisional 61524956#page5.tif source=Executed Assignment for Provisional 61524956#page6.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BRIAN M. SHUSTER, residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, GARY S. SHUSTER, residing in Fresno, California, PATRICK TYROLER, residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, IAN NEUFELD, residing in Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada, DIRK HERLING residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, FRISO KRISTIANSEN, residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, GORANA VULIC, residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada AARON BURCH, residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, and ZACHARY ZARRY have made certain new and useful inventions in a VIRTUAL REALITY IMPLEMENTATION as described in the provisional patent application Serial No. 61/524,956 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 18, 2011; and

WHEREAS, **UTHERVERSE, INC.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada, having a place of business at 711 South Carson Street, Suite 4, Carson City, NV 89701 (hereafter called the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in all inventions disclosed in said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to us paid by said Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all said inventions disclosed in said application; and in and to said application, including all priority rights for other countries arising from said application; and in and to all substitutions, provisionals, divisions, and continuations thereof; and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions; and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the duly constituted authorities of foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted on said inventions, on any applications related thereto, and on any substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, or any of them, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby, for us and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we have full and unencumbered title to the inventions and application above described and hereby assigned, which title we warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns; that we have granted to others no license to make, use, or sell said inventions; and that we will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby, for us and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that upon request we will execute substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us relating to said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings involving said inventions; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for said Assignee, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

4434801v1

or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where said Assignee may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for said Assignee, and to vest and confirm and complete legal and equitable title to all such inventions, applications, and Letters Patent, and to enable it to record said title, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors or assigns.

Date:	GARY S. SHUSTER
Date: <u>Sept.</u> 8, 2011	BRIAN M. SHUSTER
Date:	PATRICK TYROLER
Date: <u>Sept. 8; 2011</u>	DIRK HERLING
Date: <u>Sept 8 20\$1</u>	FRISO KRISTIANSEN
Date: Sqf & 2011	GORANA VULIC
Date: Sept 8 2011	AARON BURCH
Date: <u>Sept 8 2011</u>	ZACHARYZARRY
Date: Sept 8th, 2011  SIGNED IN MY PRESENCE  THIS & DAY OF Spark 2	IAN NEUFELD
4434 <u>801-1</u> BRENDA BALOGH NOTARY PUBLIC #130-1208 Homer Street Vancouver British Columbia V6B 2Y5 TEL: 604-685-1544	as to all signatures except for Charges Shester and Patricket PRATERIE.  REEL: 036684 FRAME: 0582

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, BRIAN M. SHUSTER, residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, GARY S. SHUSTER, residing in Fresno, California, PATRICK TYROLER, residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, IAN NEUFELD, residing in Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada, DIRK HERLING residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, FRISO KRISTIANSEN, residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, GORANA VULIC, residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada AARON BURCH, residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, and ZACHARY ZARRY have made certain new and useful inventions in a VIRTUAL REALITY IMPLEMENTATION as described in the provisional patent application Serial No. 61/524,956 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 18, 2011; and

WHEREAS, **UTHERVERSE**, **INC.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada, having a place of business at 711 South Carson Street, Suite 4, Carson City, NV 89701 (hereafter called the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in all inventions disclosed in said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to us paid by said Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all said inventions disclosed in said application; and in and to said application, including all priority rights for other countries arising from said application; and in and to all substitutions, provisionals, divisions, and continuations thereof; and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions; and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the duly constituted authorities of foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted on said inventions, on any applications related thereto, and on any substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, or any of them, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby, for us and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we have full and unencumbered title to the inventions and application above described and hereby assigned, which title we warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns; that we have granted to others no license to make, use, or sell said inventions; and that we will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby, for us and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that upon request we will execute substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us relating to said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings involving said inventions; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for said Assignee, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to said Assignee, its successors and assigns,

4434801v1

or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where said Assignee may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for said Assignee, and to vest and confirm and complete legal and equitable title to all such inventions, applications, and Letters Patent, and to enable it to record said title, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors or assigns.

Date:	GARY S. SHUSTER
Date:	BRIAN M. SHUSTER
Date: <u>9/9/il</u>	PATRICKTYROLER
Date:	DIRK HERLING
Date:	FRISO KRISTIANSEN
Date:	GORANA VULIC
Date:	AARON BURCH
Date:	ZACHARY ZARRY
Date:	IAN NEUFELD

4434801-1

SIGNED IN MY PRESENCE
THIS 9 DAY OF Space 20 11

BRENDA BALOGH NOTARY PUBLIC #130-1208 Homer Street Vancouver British Columbia V6B 2Y5 PATENT

REF104-03-6684 FRAME: 0584

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BRIAN M. SHUSTER, residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, GARY S. SHUSTER, residing in Fresno, California, PATRICK TYROLER, residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, IAN NEUFELD, residing in Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada, DIRK HERLING residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, FRISO KRISTIANSEN, residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, GIORANA VULIC, residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada AARON BURCH, residing in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, and ZACHARY ZARRY have made certain new and useful inventions in a VIRTUAL REALITY IMPLEMENTATION as described in the provisional patent application Serial No. 61/524,956 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 18, 2011; and

WHEREAS, **UTHERVERSE**, **INC.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada, having a place of business at 711 South Carson Street, Suite 4, Carson City, NV 89701 (hereafter called the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in all inventions disclosed in said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to us paid by said Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all said inventions disclosed in said application; and in and to said application, including all priority rights for other countries arising from said application; and in and to all substitutions, provisionals, divisions, and continuations thereof; and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions; and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the duly constituted authorities of foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted on said inventions, on any applications related thereto, and on any substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, or any of them, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby, for us and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we have full and unencumbered title to the inventions and application above described and hereby assigned, which title we warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns; that we have granted to others no license to make, use, or sell said inventions; and that we will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby, for us and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that upon request we will execute substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to said Assignee,

4434801v1

its successors and assigns, any facts known to us relating to said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings involving said inventions; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for said Assignee, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where said Assignee may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for said Assignee, and to vest and confirm and complete legal and equitable title to all such inventions, applications, and Letters Patent, and to enable it to record said title, without further consideration than new paid but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors or assigns.

Date: August 17, 2012

Assignee, its successors or assig	ins.
Date: August 17, 2012	
	GARY S. SHUSTER
Date:	RRIAN M SHIISTER
	BRIAN W. OHOOTER
D-1	
Date:	PATRICK TYROLER
Date:	
	DIRK HERLING
Date:	FRISO KRISTIANSEN
	FRISO RRISTIANSEN
Date:	
	GIORANA VULIC
Date:	AARON BURCH
	, value de la contraction de l
Data:	
Date:	ZACHARY ZARRY

4434801-1